

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
SOUTHERN DIVISION
CIVIL ACTION NO. 7:14-cv-00214-FL**

ANTHONY NOBLES,

Plaintiff,

v.

RODERICK BOYD, an Individual; KEITH
LARSEN, an Individual; and SOUTHERN
INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING
FOUNDATION, a North Carolina
Corporation,

Defendants.

**CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE**

Frederick Sharpless
SHARPLESS AND STAVOLA, P.A.
Attorney for Defendant Keith Larsen

Edwin L. West, III
Eric M. David
Timothy G. Nelson
BROOKS, PIERCE, MCLENDON,
HUMPHREY & LEONARD, L.L.P.
Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE.....1

ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT2

ARGUMENT.....4

**I. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**4

 A. Legal standard under Rule 12(b)(6).....4

 B. California law applies to the substance of Plaintiff’s claims5

 C. Plaintiff has failed to state a claim under California law7

 1. Plaintiff is a public figure8

 2. Plaintiff fails to sufficiently plead actual malice under
 Iqbal/Twombly11

 3. Contested Statements 1-12 are not defamatory14

 4. Contested Statements 1-3 and 11 are non-actionable
 opinions and not capable of being proven true or false16

 5. Contested Statements 7 and 9 are not of and concerning
 Plaintiff19

 6. Contested Statements 1-3 and 5-11 are absolutely
 privileged under California’s Fair Report Statute.....20

 a. Defining the fair report privilege20

 b. The Court may consider the Source Documents in
 analyzing Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(6) motion22

 c. The fair report privilege applies in this case.....24

 D. Plaintiff has failed to state a claim for unfair and deceptive trade
 practices26

**II. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER THE
CALIFORNIA ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE**26

 A. The California anti-SLAPP statute applies to this case26

B.	What the anti-SLAPP statute requires	28
C.	The Article was “in furtherance of” Defendants’ rights of free speech “in connection with a public issue”	29
1.	Section 425.16(e)(3)	29
2.	Section 425.16(e)(4)	30
D.	Plaintiff has failed to establish a “probability” of success on the merits.....	31
III.	PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	31
A.	Facts relevant to preliminary injunction motion.....	31
1.	Background on the Article	31
2.	Communications with Plaintiff	32
3.	Defendants’ state of mind	33
B.	Legal standard.....	33
C.	Plaintiff’s proposed injunction would constitute an unconstitutional prior restraint.....	34
D.	Plaintiff has failed to establish a likelihood of success on the merits.....	36
E.	Plaintiff has failed to establish that he will suffer irreparable harm	38
F.	The balance of equities and the public interest weigh in favor of Defendants	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adelson v. Harris,
973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 22, 23

Agora, Inc. v. Axxess, Inc.,
11 Fed. Appx. 99 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 23

Alioto v. Cowles Commc’ns, Inc.,
623 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1980) 37

Am. Chiropractic Ass’n v. Trigon Healthcare, Inc.,
367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004) 22

Ampex Corp. v. Cargle,
128 Cal. App. 4th 1569 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) 9

Annette F. v. Sharon S.,
119 Cal. App. 4th 1146 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) 28

Ascend Health Corp. v. Wells,
No. 4:12-CV-00083-BR, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35237
(E.D.N.C. Mar. 14, 2013) 6, 25, 27

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... *passim*

Balzaga v. Fox News Network, LLC,
173 Cal. App. 4th 1325 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) 15

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 35

Barrett v. Rosenthal,
146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006) 29

Batzel v. Smith,
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) 27

Beilenson v. Superior Court,
44 Cal. App. 4th 944 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) 18

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... *passim*

<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	12
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. v. Seileg Mfg. Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (1977).....	34
<i>Blatty v. New York Times</i> , 728 P.2d 1177 (Cal. 1986)	7
<i>Bowser v. Durham Herald Co.</i> , 181 N.C. App. 339, 638 S.E.2d 614 (2007).....	37
<i>Carroll v. President and Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	35
<i>Carver v. Bonds</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 328 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	20, 30, 37
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1992)	16, 17, 20
<i>Charnock v. Taylor</i> , 223 N.C. 360, 26 S.E.2d 911 (1943).....	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	34
<i>Colt v. Freedom Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 109 Cal. App. 4th 1551 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	21
<i>Crispin v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , No: 5:11-CV-375-FL, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144739 (2011)	22
<i>Crowe v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 593 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>D.C. v. R.R.</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 1190 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	9, 30
<i>Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club</i> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 468 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	29
<i>Daniels v. Metro Magazine Holding Co.</i> , 179 N.C. App. 533, 634 S.E.2d 586 (2006).....	17

<i>Davis v. Costa-Gravas</i> , 654 F. Supp. 653 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	14
<i>Dorsey v. Nat'l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1992)	21, 22
<i>Dworkin v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Eagle Nation, Inc. v. Market Force, Inc.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 752 (E.D.N.C. 2001).....	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	39
<i>Equilon Enter. v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 52 P.3d 685 (Cal. 2002)	27
<i>Forsher v. Bugliosi</i> , 608 P.2d 716 (Cal. 1980)	15
<i>Franklin v. Dynamic Details, Inc.</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 375 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>Fuqua Homes, Inc. v. Beattie</i> , 388 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Gaunt v. Pittaway</i> , 139 N.C. App. 778, 534 S.E.2d 660 (2000).....	8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	9
<i>Gilbert v. Sykes</i> , 147 Cal. App. 4th 13 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	11
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Golden N. Airways v. Tanana Publ'g Co.</i> , 218 F.2d 612 (9th Cir. 1954)	20

<i>Harkonen v. Fleming</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	7, 9, 11
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	13
<i>Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Howard v. Oakland Tribune</i> , 199 Cal. App. 3d 1124 (Cal Ct. App. 1988).....	21
<i>Hughes Network Sys. v. Interdigital Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Joyner v. Whiting</i> , 477 F.2d 456 (4th Cir. 1973)	35
<i>Kamelgard v. Macura</i> , 585 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Khawar v. Globe Int'l, Inc.</i> , 965 P.2d 696 (Cal. 1998)	9
<i>Khon Som v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-02405-JAM-DAD, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31097 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2010)	12
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	5
<i>LaComb v. Jacksonville Daily News Co.</i> , 142 N.C. App. 511, 543 S.E.2d 219 (2001).....	20
<i>Lipman v. Brisbane Elementary Sch. Dist.</i> , 55 Cal. 2d 224 (Cal. 1961).....	21
<i>MacLeod v. Tribune Publ'g Co.</i> , 343 P.2d 36 (Cal. 1959).....	8

<i>Martin v. Szeto</i> , 84 P.3d 374 (Cal. 2004)	10
<i>Martinez v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 331 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....	26
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Mayfield v. Nat'l Ass'n for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)	4, 11, 14
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	18
<i>Mortensen v. Los Angeles Examiner</i> , 296 P. 927 (Cal. 1931)	21
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	34, 35
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7, 8, 14
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	35
<i>Newton v. Nat'l Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Nicosia v. De Rooy</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	16, 17, 23
<i>Nygaard, Inc. v. Uusi-Kertulla</i> , 159 Cal. App. 4th 1027 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	29, 30
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	14
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	35
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Gradient Analytics, Inc.</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 688 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	8, 17

<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)	16, 17, 18
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	33, 34
<i>Paterno v. Superior Court of Orange Cnty.</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 1342 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	13, 22
<i>Planned Protective Servs. v. Gorton</i> , 200 Cal. App. 3d 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988)	10
<i>Price v. City of Fayetteville</i> , No. 5:13-CV-150, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58587 (E.D.N.C. April 23, 2013)	34
<i>Reader's Digest Ass'n v. Superior Court</i> , 690 P.2d 610 (Cal. 1984)	13
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Renwick v. News & Observer Publg. Co.</i> , 310 N.C. 312, 312 S.E.2d 405 (1984).....	8, 15
<i>Res. Bankshares Corp. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Rogers v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 973 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	28
<i>Rosenauro v. Scherer</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 260 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	18
<i>Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.</i> , 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>SDV/ACCI, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 522 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Seelig v. Infinity Broad. Corp.</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 798 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	30
<i>Sipple v. Found. for Nat'l Progress</i> , 71 Cal. App. 4th 226 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	30

<i>Smith v. Los Angeles Bookbinders Union</i> , 284 P.2d 194 (1955).....	8
<i>Smith v. Maldonado</i> , 72 Cal. App. 4 th 637 (1999)	15
<i>The ‘In’ Porters, S.A. v. Hanes Printables, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 494 (M.D.N.C. 1987)	26
<i>The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 607 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Troy Group, Inc. v. Tilson</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995)	17, 18
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	35
<i>Weller v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 232 Cal. App. 3d 991 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)	37
<i>Wells v. Liddy</i> , 186 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Wilbanks v. Wolk</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 883 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	29, 30
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	5
-----------------------	---

State Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 45.....	15
Cal. Civ. Code § 45a.....	8
Cal. Civ. Code § 47.....	7, 20, 21

Cal. Civ. Code § 48a.....8

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16 *passim*

Other

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*
